

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/7/2018 4:14 PM

No. 50064-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Shaun Johnson,

Appellant.

Clark County Superior Court Cause No. 13-1-01964-7

The Honorable Judge David E. Gregerson

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Detective Luque exceeded the strict limits the Supreme Court has placed on DRE testimony. 1

II. The State improperly elicited Luque’s testimony that “a judge ha[d] approved” his search warrant application, injecting a judicial comment into the proceedings..... 3

III. The State improperly introduced testimonial hearsay, violating Ms. Johnson’s confrontation rights..... 6

IV. The court improperly denied Ms. Johnson’s motion to suppress evidence unlawfully obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment and Wash. Const. art. I §7. 7

V. The Information and instructions omitted ordinary negligence, an essential element of vehicular assault when committed by means of intoxicated driving. 8

VI. Prosecutorial misconduct and related errors require reversal..... 8

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed. 2d 314 (2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)..... | 7 |

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Baity</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1, 991 P.2d 1151 (2000)..... | 1, 2, 3 |
| <i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), as corrected (Jan. 21, 2010)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) | 1, 2, 3 |
| <i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010)..... | 5 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 7 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... | 5, 7 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 5, 7 |
| Wash. Const. art. I §7..... | 7 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, §21..... | 5 |

Wash. Const. art. I, §22..... 5

Wash. Const. art. IV, §16..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 4, 6
